1
Indirect Measurement of Switch Terms of a Vector
Network Analyzer with Reciprocal Devices
Ziad Hatab, Michael Ernst Gadringer, and Wolfgang Bösch
Graz University of Technology, Austria
{z.hatab; michael.gadringer; wbosch}@tugraz.at
Abstract—This paper presents an indirect method for mea-
suring the switch terms of a vector network analyzer (VNA)

setup of a multiport VNA significantly reduces the complexity
and cost of the device.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The financial support by the Austrian Federal Ministry for
Digital and Economic Affairs and the National Foundation
for Research, Technology, and Development is gratefully ac-
knowledged.
4
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ferrero and U. Pisani, “Two-port network analyzer calibration using
an unknown ’thru’,” IEEE Microwave and Guided Wave Letters, vol. 2,
no. 12, pp. 505–507, 1992, doi: 10.1109/75.173410.
[2] G. Engen and C. Hoer, “Thru-reflect-line: An improved technique
for calibrating the dual six-port automatic network analyzer,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 27, no. 12,
pp. 987–993, 1979, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1979.1129778.
[3] R. Marks, “A multiline method of network analyzer calibration,” IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 39, no. 7, pp.
1205–1215, 1991, doi: 10.1109/22.85388.
[4] H.-J. Eul and B. Schiek, “Thru-match-reflect: One result of a
rigorous theory for de-embedding and network analyzer calibra-
tion,” in 1988 18th European Microwave Conference, 1988, doi:
10.1109/EUMA.1988.333924. pp. 909–914.
[5] L. Hayden, “An enhanced line-reflect-reflect-match calibration,” in 2006
67th ARFTG Conference, 2006, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2006.4734364. pp.
143–149.
[6] R. B. Marks, “Formulations of the basic vector network analyzer error
model including switch-terms,” in 50th ARFTG Conference Digest,
vol. 32, 1997, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1997.327265. pp. 115–126.
[7] S. Vandenberghe, D. Schreurs, G. Carchon, B. Nauwelaers, and
W. De Raedt, “Identifying error-box parameters from the twelve-term
vector network analyzer error model,” in 60th ARFTG Conference
Digest, Fall 2002., 2002, doi: 10.1109/ARFTGF.2002.1218697. pp. 157–
165.
[8] L. Hayden, “Vna error model conversion for n-port calibra-
tion comparison,” in 2007 69th ARFTG Conference, 2007, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG.2007.5456343. pp. 1–10.
[9] J. A. Jargon, D. F. Williams, and A. Sanders, “The relationship between
switch-term-corrected scattering-parameters and wave-parameters mea-
sured with a two-port vector network analyzer,” IEEE Microwave and
Wireless Components Letters, vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 951–953, 2018, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2018.2867076.
[10] J. A. Jargon and R. B. Marks, “Two-tier multiline trl for calibration of
low-cost network analyzers,” in 46th ARFTG Conference Digest, vol. 28,
1995, doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.1995.327126. pp. 1–8.
[11] A. Rumiantsev and N. Ridler, “VNA calibration,” IEEE Mi-
crowave Magazine, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 86–99, jun 2008, doi:
10.1109/mmm.2008.919925.
[12] G. Strang, “The fundamental theorem of linear algebra,” The American